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1. Overall Description:
RAN1 thanks RAN2 for the LS in R1-1908003 and has the following responses to questions Q2-Q5. 


Q1:  Which part is the dominant contributor to NR SCell activation latency? Any difference between FR1 and FR2?
<This question was to RAN4 only.>


Q2:  which part of latency can be reduced via the ‘dormancy’ behaviour and by how much?
Answer:
According to RAN1 understanding
· Scell activation latency requirements (i.e., maximum allowed activation delay requirements in sub clause 8.3.2 of 38.133) specify the allowed latency for transitioning a Scell from deactivated to activated state.
· ‘dormancy like behaviour’ is applied on already activated Scells (i.e., sparse/no PDCCH monitoring on an activated Scell while maintaining CSI measurements/reporting).
· Supporting ‘dormancy like behaviour’ allows reduced latency Scell operation i.e. latency performance for fast return to SCell utilisation for data transfer. 
· ‘dormancy like behaviour’ reduces the need for deactivated to activated state transitions of Scells and therefore reduces the number of occasions where the long ‘Scell activation latency requirements’ are applied.
· For example, by supporting ‘dormancy like behaviour’, an Scell can be kept in activated state for long duration without deactivation. Then CSI reporting and any associated beam management procedures are maintained for the activated Scell. UE power consumption impact due to long activation is reduced by adjusting the PDCCH monitoring between no/sparse monitoring and frequent monitoring based on traffic arrival. 

Q3: if the latency can be reduced, is it feasible to support ‘dormancy’ behaviour from RAN1/RAN4 perspective? If it is feasible, what are expected spec impacts from RAN1/RAN4 perspective?

Answer: RAN1 is discussing multiple L1 based mechanisms for supporting ‘dormancy like behaviour’ on activated Scells (i.e., adjusting between frequent and sparse/no PDCCH monitoring on activated Scells while maintaining CSI measurements/reporting). [R1-1907681] provides a summary of the discussions. RAN1 will inform RAN2 after further progress.

RAN2 also would like to ask RAN1/RAN4 input on temporary RS.

Q4: which part of latency can be reduced via temporary RS and by how much?

Answer: It is RAN1 understanding that maximum allowed Scell activation delay requirements (specified in subclause 8.3.2 of 38.133) are impacted if additional reference signals (e.g. aperiodic TRS, short-interval CSI-RS configuration) are provided to the UE immediately following the SCell activation command. 

RAN1 has requested RAN4 in [R1-1905912], to provide information on possible extent of reduction in the requirements and feasibility of changing the requirements within Rel16 timeframe.

Q5: if the latency can be reduced, is it feasible to support temporary RS from RAN1/RAN4 perspective? If it is feasible, what are expected spec impacts from RAN1/RAN4 perspective?

Answer: 

[bookmark: _Hlk16860083]RAN1 is discussing this issue and will inform RAN2 after further progress. [R1-1907681] provides a summary of the discussions.

2. Actions:
To RAN2.
ACTION: 	RAN1 respectfully asks RAN2 to consider above responses in their future work.

3. Date of Next TSG-RAN2 Meetings:
RAN1 #98bis		14-20 October 2019		Chongqing, China
RAN1 #99		18-22 November 2019		Reno, USA

